Introduced by Council President Gulliford:

[image: image1.emf]2013-496.tif




2013-496.tif


RESOLUTION 2013-496
A RESOLUTION ENCOURAGING THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT TO SEEK APPROVAL OF A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF THE JACKSONVILLE PIER AND RETAIL CONCESSIONS TO PROVIDE A DISCOUNT TO SENIOR CITIZENS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in May, 2004, the City executed an Agreement for Operation Management and Maintenance of the Jacksonville Beach Pier with Dania Pier Management Corp.; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, the City and Dania Pier Management Corp. executed the renewal option to extend the lease until December 31, 2014; and  
WHEREAS, pursuant to the contract, Dania Pier Management pays the City $12,000 per year in rent, contributes 10% of the gross monthly revenues to the City, and is charged with operating the Pier as an attraction to the public, while generating revenues and maximizing profits; and


WHEREAS, the contract is silent as to the rates that are charged, however, at the current time the rates charged are $1.00 for pier access and $4.00 for pier access and fishing; and
WHEREAS, there are no current discounts given for any group; and 

 
WHEREAS, Senior Citizens live on fixed income, and the City of Jacksonville would like to honor and recognize the contributions that our Seniors have made to the community over their lives; now therefore; 


BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Encouraging the Department of Administration and Finance to Seek Approval of a First Amendment to the Agreement for Operation Management and Maintenance of the Jacksonville Pier and Retail Concessions.  The Department of Administration and Finance is encouraged to seek approval of a First Amendment to the Agreement for Operation Management and Maintenance of the Jacksonville Pier and Retail Concessions between the City of Jacksonville and Dania Pier Management Corp., in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  The purpose of the first amendment is to provide a 50% discount for Senior Citizens, age 65 or older.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared Margaret M. Sidman

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Res\Gulliford Jacksonville Pier Sr. Discount Resolution.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2013-496.tif




2013-496.tif

_1435732956/2013-496.tif
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT FOR
OPERATION, MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE
OF THE
JACKSONVILLE BEACH PIER AND RETAIL CONCESSION

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), is made
and entered into this day of , 2013, by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, (the “CITY"”) and DANIA
PIER MANAGEMENT CORP., a Florida corporation with offices at 300 North Beach Road, Dania,
Florida 33004 (the “PIER OPERATOR™), for Operation, Management, and Maintenance of the
Jacksonville Beach Pier and Retail Concession (the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2004, the parties made and entered into a professional services
agreement for the Project, more specifically identified as CITY CONTRACT # 8678 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement should be amended, in part, to clarify that the PIER
OPERATOR is responsible for establishing, charging, and collecting fees and charges for the various
uses of the Jacksonville Beach Pier, and that such fees and charges shall be reduced by 50% for the
use by Senior Citizens as defined herein; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
agree to amend said Agreement as follows:

I. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made a part
hereof and are incorporated herein.

2. ARTICLE | of said Agreement shall be amended, in part, to read as follows:

“ARTICLE I
“ENGAGEMENT OF PIER OPERATOR

“CITY hereby engages PIER OPERATOR and PIER OPERATOR hereby accepts said
engagement for the purpose of providing to CITY professional services for the Project, as described
in and according to the provisions of the “Scope of Services,” attached hereto as Exhibit ‘B’ (the
‘Services’) and in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. Each of
Exhibit ‘A’ and Exhibit ‘B’ are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. In addition

-1-

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 22

and as part of the Services, the PIER OPERATOR shall establish, charge and collect all reasonable
rates, fees and charges for the various uses of and events held on the Pier; provided however, any
such reasonable rate, fee, or charge established, charged, and collected by the PIER OPERATOR
shall be reduced by an amount not less than fifty per-cent (50%) of the effective fee, rate, or charge
for Senior Citizens. For purposes of this Agreement, the term “Senior Citizen shall mean a person
who is sixty-five (65) years of age or older.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as specifically amended in this instrument, the terms and conditions
of the Agreement shall be unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect.

The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 22

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and

year first above written.

ATTEST:
By

James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

ATTEST:

By
Name:
Title:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By
Alvin Brown
Mayor

DANIA PIER MANAGEMENT CORP.
By

Name:

Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies

provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\NEILLM\Agreements\Dania Pier Management Amendment# 1.doc

.3

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 22
EXHIBIT A

Interlocal Agreement

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 22

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT .
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLEAND
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH FOR
THE JACKSONYILLE BEACH PIER

| This Agreement is made and entered into this LL_ day of “l AK‘-\\‘, 2002, by and

between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal cbrporalion eiis!ing under the
Constitution and the laws of the Stale of Florida, whose address is ‘A!_lnl: Office of the Mayor,
117 West Duval Sircet, Su;tc 400, Jacksonvil'lc, Flonda 32202 r;JECkSOI;Villc"), and the CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BE_A-CH, a municipal corpofalion existing under the laws of the State of
Flonda, whose address is ‘Atin.: Office of the Mayor, Eleven North Third Sircet, Jacksonville
Beach, Florida 32250 (“Jacksonville Beach™). -

WHEREAS, Jacksonville is a consolidated govemnment inl the form of a municipal
corporalion that is successor to the county govemﬁ)cnl of Duval County;

WHEREAS, for purposes of this Agreement, Jacksonville is cxercising ils power as a.
counly government pursuant to Section 3.01, City Charter;

WHEREAS, Jacksonville is desirous of building, ﬁainlaining and operating a public pier
cxlerding easterly from the bulkhead line into l.he Atlantic Ocean in the general Jocation
described in Exhibit A (the “Pier”); | |

WHEREAS, ]acksonyille is diligently pursuing  the acquisition of all the necessary
permits and submerged land leases (for Jacksonville Beach) from the necessary govemmental
agencies, and _fécksonville Beach agrees to reasonably cooperale with Jacksonville rcg'ard'ing !hc'-'
same (the “Permits™); | |

| WHEREAS, Jackson-ville has agreced that upon ils acquisition of said Permits,

Jacksonville will build said Pier of approximately 1,300 feet and thereafter will own and operate

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 22

said Pier in its government capacity as a public fishing Pier and accessory uses;
WHEREAS, Jacksonville Beach and Jacksonville desire to enter into this Agreement fo

provide for Jacksonville’s operation of the Pier after jts completion;
NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by the parties as follows:
I The recitals above are true and correct and are mcorporalcd herein by rcfcrencc

2 Jacksonwlle shall, at its sole cost (sub_;ecl to the provns:ons of paragraph 3 bclow)
bmld maintain apd cause the operation of a public Pier as set fonh m this Agreement.
3. Jacksonville shall immediately and continue to diligently pursue unti} comb]stion
the selechon and award to a contractor of a design- bmld contract for the Pier (the “Award™) by
Scptcmbc1 15, 2002. If said Award is not completed by September 15, 2002, then Jacksonville |
shall return to Jacksonville Beach the amounl of SZS,OOO per month (prorated daily for cach day
the Award is d‘elaycd afler September 15, 2002) until the entire SZSOOOOOO is fcmmed to
Jacksonville Beach; it being understood that the return of said sums shail bc the llquldatcd
damages for the dclay of the Award and shall not exceed $250,000.00. Within ninety (90) days -
afler the Award and Jacksonville's receiving the Permits, Jacksonville will commence
constnxction of the Pier. The foregoing ninety (90) deadline, however, shall be tolled and

suspended on a day for day basis for any delay caused by “Force Majeure” (defined hegein as a

party’s failure to perform as attributable to war; not, or other disorder; strik;: or other general
work stoppage throughout Duval County; fire; flood; hurmicane; tomado; or any other act not

within the control of the party whose performance is mtcrfered with, and which, by reasonablc

diligence, such pany 1s unable {o prevent, and mcludmg, but not limited to, any delays associated

with turtle ncsimg season).  If Jacksonville shall begin construction within the lime set forth

herein, then Jacksonville Beach agrees that Jacksonville can utilize the $250,000 (less any

Exhibit 1
2 Page 6 of 22
©

liquidated damages paid by Jacksonville as set forth above) which Jacksonwllc has heretofore
received from Jacksonville Beach toward the construction of said Pier.

4 Jacksonville agrees within a reasonable time thereafler to open the Pier to the
public at a reasonable cost and cause the operation of the Pier solely at JacksBnville’s.expense in
a nonnal and usual manner for the pubhc s fshmg and atcessory uses. Said Pier shall be owned
and opcraled at.all times and be mamlamcd by Jacks-onw"c In a governmental capac;ty
Nothing herein precludes Jacksonville from contmctmg \_wth others to assist in these functions.

5. Jacksonville agrees 10 keep and maintain !hé Pier in good Tepair.pursuant to-llocal

' building codes; subjéct, bowever, 10 Force M ajeure.

6. All uses conducted upon the Pier shall p2y such licenses as Jacksonville Beach

may, by ordinance, require for similar uses otherwise localed within the city limits; however, il is

undersiood that Jacksonvilie Beach may not charge a fee or heense for hishing, walking, or sight-

- seeing on the Picr.

7. Jacksonville shall save Jacksonville Beach harmiess jn every respect in case of
any claims or Jawsuits growmg oul of the maintenance or operauon of said Pier or connected in
any manner with said Pier, and which shall not bc the fault of Jacksonvxllc Beach or its officers

or employees. Jacksonville Bmch shall save Jacksonw]le hannlms In every respect in case of

_any claims or Jawsuits connected in any manner with said Pier w}nch is lhc fauh of Iacksonwllc

Beach or its ofﬁccrs or employees. This [paragraph shall be limited by lbc provisions of Chaptcr_ :,-;
768.28, Florida Statutes. o

8. Jacksonville Beach shall purchase the Jand Jocated westerly of the existing Pier
presently owned by Jacksonville, the descnption of which to be verified by title and any: msﬁc)t

South % of Lot 3 and Lot 4, Block 51, Pablo Beach South, -
recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 28, current public records of Duval

3 Exhibit 1
) ) Page 7 of 22
County, Florida; together with the lands lying Easterly of said Lot
4 and South % of Lot 3, and lying between the Easterly projection
of the South linc of said Lot 4 and the Easterly projection of the
North line of said South % of Lot 3, to the erosion control line, as
recorded in Plat Book 35, pages 59, 59A and 59B, cinrent public

records of Duval County, Florida. .
for the sum of $650,000.00. The cost of recording the special warranty deed for the uplands (and
if requested by Jacksonville Bcach,--any qu.il clairﬁ deed for submerged lands), any title search
and owner’s title policy, and any updated survéy, appraisal, or enVir.omncrvxltz] site a_sscss'me;ql
shall bc- bome by Jac'ksom'illc Beach (it being understood that both parties are exemp!t from
documentary stamp taxes and ad valorem taxes). Such sale of the above-described property shall
be in its “AS-1S” condition, cx-ccpi that Jacksonville agrees that it shall remove the existing Pier
Jocated east _ofl.hc bulkhead line Jocated at 6™ Avenue South except for the cx'isiing restaurant
building. Jacksonville Beach shall purchase the above-described property within .nincly.' (90)
days afer construction Pemn:ls for the Pier are approved by all applicable govemmental
agencies. With respect to. the existing restavrant building, in the c;/cnl :Iacksonvillc Beach
detérmines the existing restaurant building requires demolition prior lo the closing of the above-
described Jands, then Jacksonville agrees to demolish the existing restaurant at its expense
pM! to agreements and schedules to which the parties mbsoqumﬁy agree. In the cvc.nt that
Jacksonville Beach determines that it desires the existing restaurant building, it shall so notify h
Jacksonville and Jacksonville shall transfer whatever interest it has in the said buu&ing, |
submerged land lease for lﬁq building or franchise rights and shall so notify the proper officials.
Jacksonville Béach shall be solely responsible to obtain the new Jease or whatever is ncccswy to

cause the said restaurant building 1o remain. If construction of the Pier does not begin

expediiiously as set forth in ibis Agrcement, or a Cerlificate of Occupancy (or its funclional -

equivalent) is not issued (each jurisdictional barly agreeinig that it shall not unreasonably

Exhibit 1

4 . Page 8 of 22
withhold, condition, or delay any consents relatled to, or the im@c of, the Certificate of
Occupancy), then in that cvent the parties shall rescind the transaction and the aforesaid
3650,000.00 s;balj be retumed to Jacksonville Beach and the above-described property deeded
back to-Jacksonvil.le. In the event this agreement is terminated, the p'.artiw shall comply with the
Interlocal Agreement dated lhe 6" day of July 2000 (exccpl for any adjustments made to lhc_
. Jacksonville Beach $250,000.00 conlnbuhon if Jacksonville paid any qudatcd damagm
pursuant lo the prov:sn)ns of pa:agﬁ:ph 3 above). If requested by a pany, -the parties agrcc to
enter inlo a Punhasc and Sale Agrcement mcorpommg these provisions, in a form murually

acceplable to both parties, and the parties agree to deliver at closing such documents as

reasonably necessary to accomplish the transaction contemplated hercin.

9. Jacksonville Beach shall furnish él no additional cost to Jacksonville, via lease,
casemenl, or other rights in a form mutually acceptable to both parties, pubh'c; ingress and egress
to the Pier across lands owned by Jacksonville Beach lying westerly of the Pier Jocated between
4™ and 5™ Avenue Norlh, and parking as set forth in this Agreement. This jmblic ingress and
cgress, and parking, shall: (a) remain in effect as long as Jacksonville owns and operales the Pier,
and (b) survive any transfer by Jacksonville Beach of:ls upland propcrty

10. Jacksonville Beach shall fomish at no additional cost to Jacksonville an easement
in a form rﬁuh_xal]y ?cceptable to bolh parties, not less than one hundred (100} paved parking ’
spaces for the exclusxvc use of persons using the Pier. The parking spaces shall be in the
location gencrally dqncled on Exhibit A attached hereto and rmorporated herein by this
reference. These parking spaces shall be located on property owned by, and under the control of
Jacksonwl}e Beach, but the paﬂung spaces shall be designaled for the cxc}uswe use of pcrsons

using the Pier. If Jacksonville Beach builds a parking garage, it may exchange garage parking.

- Exhibit 1
' Page 9 of 22

spaces in place of the designated ground parkmg spaces in Exbibit-A on a one-for-one basis. The

parking spaces (wbet.her ground parking spaces or garage parlong spaces) sha.ll remain so

. designated for the exclusive use of persons using the Pier as set forth herein for so long as

Jacksonville owns and operates the sald Pier, and shall survive any- transl’cr by Jacksomnllc .

Beach of the property. |
1. Jacksonville Beach shall not rcquxre a franchxsc so long.as Jackson\nllc owns and

causes the opcration of the Pier as set forth in ths Agrcement. “The parties agree that: (a) if

Jacksonville sells the Pier, il agrees to advise Jacksonville Beach in advance of such sale; and (b)

i Jacksonville transfers the ownership, or for all intent and purposes the control of the Pier, to a

non-governmental entity, then this Agreement shall tenminatc and be of no further force and

effect and such transfer shall be subject lo the franchise laws of Jacksonville Beach.

12. The existing Interlocal Agreement dated the ¢ day of July, 2000 a copy of
which is attached hcrclo as Exhibit B, shall terminate and be of no further force and effect when
Jacksomnllc obtains the Ccmf 1cate of Occupancy (or its functional equivalent) for lhencw Pier.

13. " "The parties agrcc to cooperate and deliver any further documents or perform any
additional acts to accomplish the agreements set forth herein,

[Signatures continved on next page}]

Exhibit 1
6 Page 10 of 22
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partxcs have duly executed this Agrecmcnl on the date

ﬁrst written above.

ATTEST:

tion Secretary
Form Approved:

By M

Office of General Counsel

ATTEST:

3 (7Q
R erld

Clty Clcrk

G:\shared\ChastainVA XPser\Interlocal Agreementvd.doc

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: Lﬂ(ﬂf iJ. f’/‘“//

Goorgéb Forbes, City Manager

‘Exhibit 1 .
Page 11 of 22

' Lo L EXHIBITA . © . -
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF PIER AND PARKING

' @

(NOTE: THIS DEPICTION IS APPROXIMATE AND IS

SUBJECT TO FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS)

ATLANTIC © " GCEAN
. . . \fmww_m.mﬁ _Ome\»Si_C

Exhibit 1

"ﬁgge 12 gf 22

llﬁuo.:.ao s\.l nf ! Dh hh.\% . 120 . v \’ mo«fbﬁz . ,
. \ WAL \\ / \}E Chy 2::.: LE (Ivp | ACe Lss _ IET
L » 3 o ' ‘ ..\. \ \ '.(rrm PZL_uﬂ ’ \\

\
\

'\\

\

Ljedaﬁﬂp ﬂ%&%ﬂwm?.@_ lz.. RIS
R R T T B if 2

LA -]
=" '4
Ijﬁv- me 1
-1
,Tz_ xm. 4
R S S o f
: . \p,....m.mwm..ﬂ. mmw.,m: Ca . w.. _.., ~... R
AR M-l L Ed wd e £ 5 . t ..
gl e .nﬁﬂﬁ iy i A \,_N.- _HJW «W A .ﬁ.&%v
IIIII - - -—— -— a—pirrs - anm ——— i
—_— —_—— —_— —_— - rooen —_——

— -y ]
; .| _ .nl.. ..ll - -
————— R ——— ———— —perie ———
= ! S e A i
g —— — v— oo — .vlll...-.... .l'l_... . —— tmtmn — a—— . — .
s veiiivey vedlibvu wadliiey pS v B —-—= B
hucmu ....ﬂw ...ﬁvmﬁ. , .udz ..\&..,.. &P e .H&., (....f Hm. \Jw ﬂm.unmw .ﬁ ~—

| “.w_m,_:@:_% i,_éfzi_#;: .

~ =0’ 40

| ———C—

,...;m ot CITY of JaawSomvi L€ wm>n1
- P _._‘:7\6“

- W).WX_ZD LoT Q ka.or\m‘—r},\ﬂ torz ....
. EXHIBITB
JULY 6. 2000 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT -

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT -

BETWEEN TBE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH

FOR THE JACKSONVILLE BEACH PIER
-

'I'hisAgmcrncmismadcandunacdhnoﬂxisLof [, 2000, by and betwezn THE
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing undd the Constinution gnd the laws
of the State of Florida, whose address is Arm: Office of the Mayor, 117 West Duval Strest. Suite
400, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (“City of Jacksonville™), and THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
BEACH, a mumcipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Flonda, whose address is

Arn: Ofce of the Mayor, 11 N. Third Street, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250 Cirv of -

Jacksonville Beach™).

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville is a consolidated govemment in the form of a municipal

. corporanon that is successor to the counry government of Duval County;

WHEREAS, for purposes of this Agreement, the City of Jacksonville is excrcising its power |

as a county government pursuant to Section 3.01, City Charner;

WHEREAS, City of Jacksonville will be acquiring, maintaining, and operating a pier Jocated

n Jacksonville Beach, as legally described in Exhibit “A™ attached hereto, and those sovercignty
submerged lands, as legally described in that cenain Sovereignty Submerged Lands 1 ease Renewal
erween the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the Statc of Florida and
©onda B. Robmson k/a Rhonda Bone Weaver, dated effective on or about July 12, 1999, Lease

No. 160002452 (collectively, the “Pier™,

WHEREAS, there curenly exists a franchise agreement for the operation of the Picr berween
the ‘City of Jacksonville Beach and the non-governmental owner of the Pier, Rhonda B. Robinson,
as successor 10 Ann S. Bone and k/a Rhonda B. Weaver, dated on or about Seprember 19, 1983,
and set forth in City of Jacksonville Beach Ordinance No. 7257 (the “Franchise™); :

_ WHEREAS, City of Jacksonville Beach has agreed 10 tenminate the Franchise concurrently
or afier City of Jacksonville's acquisition of the Pier from the current non-governmental owner as set
forth in this Agreemem: - .

- WHEREAS, 1he Crty of Jacksonville has agreed that upon its acquiring the said Pier and
adjotning upland lots that it will operate said Pier and upland 1n its goverinent capacity as a public
pier for amusement, recreation, and related business, but not for the docking of boats;

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville Beach and City of Jacksonville desire to enter imto this

Agreement 10 provide for City of Jacksonville's operation of the Picr afier the 1ermination of the

Franchise:

NOW, THEREFORE. it is hereby agreed by the parties as follows: .

"Exhibit 1

Page 13 of 22

1. The reatals above-are true and correct and are inzorporated herein by this refzrence

2. Upon City of Jacksonville's réquest. afier purchase of the Picr: the City of Jacksonvilic

Bcacil ag'rccs 1o terminate the Franchise and shall not require another franchiss so long as Citv of
Jacksonwville owns and czmcsthcopcmnon of the Pier as set forth in this Agreement.

3. Gty of Jacksonville agrees to repair the Pier at its cost. The City of Jacksonville Beach
agrees that within ten (10) days of the exeaution of this Agrecment 10 make a one time coniribution
to the City of Jacksonville in the sum of $250,000 towasd said cost. The Ciry of Jacksonvillc agress
within a reasonable rime thereafier 10 open the Pier 1o the public at a seasonable cost and cause the

operation of the Pier solely ar Cay of Jacksonville's expense in a normal and usual manner for the - -

public’s amusement, recreation and fishing, as well as all business purposes assoctated with such

acuviues.  Said Pier shall be owned and operated at all times and be maintained by the City of .

Jacksomville, in 2 govermental capacity.  Nothing herein. precludes the Ciry of Jacksonville from
contracting with others 1o assist in these functions.

‘ 4. Cay of Jacksonville agrees 1o keep and maintain the Pier in good repair pursuant to local
building codes; subject, however, to casuahy, acts of God, or other force majeure.

5. No concessions, businesses, amusement or Bshing-shall be allowed upon said Pier within
two hundred (200) feer of the said bulkhead line: provided, however, that a ticket booth may be so
located within said area and provided further, however, that seats may be placed along the sides of
such portions of the pier as not to imerfere with the walkway 12 feet in width which shall be kept

~ of obstrutuons at all times; and provided further that the concessions, businesses, fisking or
amusement may be placed on said picr beyond such rwo hundred (200) foot limit from the said
bulkhead line, and further provided that a walkway of not less than 10 feet in.width shall be Keptclear
of all obstrucuions. All buildings, concessions and other siruciures upon the pier shall be uniform in
construction. - : '

T2

6. All concessiois amusements and businesses conducied upon the pier shall pay such
Bcenses as the Ciy of Jacksonville Beach may, by ordinance. require, for similar concessions,
amusements of businesses otherwise located within the ey hmis. : '

_ 7. Cny of Jacksonville shall save the City of Jacksonville Beach harmless in evay respect
in casc of any claims or lawsuits growing out of the mainienance or opcration of said Pier or
connected in anv manner with said Picr, and which shall not be the fault of the Cnty of Jacksonville
Beach or its officers or emplovees. The City of Jacksonville Beach shall save the Cny of Jacksonville
harmless in cvery respect in case of any claims or lawsuits connected in any manner with said Pier
which is the fauh of the City of Jacksonville Beach or its ofiicers or emplovees. This paragraph shall
be bmited by the provision of Chapter 768.28, Florida Statutes,

8.  The panies agree that in the event the City of Jacksonville iransfers the ownership of the
’1er and the adjoining upland 10 2 non-governmenial entiry, then this Agreement shall terminate and

Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 22

‘be o:’ no further force and efiect or if the City of Jacksonville sells the Pier and said land, ii agre=s 10
advise the Ciy of Jacksonville Beach in advance of such sale. '

9. The paniies agree to coopcraic and deliver any further docuyments or

perionm am
addnional acis 10 accomplish the agreements set forth heran.

IN WITNESS WHEREO_F, the
written above. o

parues have duly executed this Agresment on the daje firsy

Form Approved:

- (i i

Ofnce of General Counsel

ATTEST:

| | c.m(‘o; ’ éﬁs BEACH

¢ Bob D. MarsGen

Crny Clerk -Mavor
AND ,
g ) s
By-. /éec-'m__/ D Fa (t""—‘-.
- Georee'D. Forbes. '
City Mznager

© v Doacan AMFEIRIRTD

¢

-

Exhibit 1
Page 15 of 22

jﬂsaw.c.‘ b

| —

sy 7 i ’
~

FUoLK TARENIC
b

, - Cit}r-o

reeve paanmG

acI- doe®

—

R ol b 200
E 7 4 :
E . :-[' ¥
___,____f-g-“_" =

FUDLIC PARKINC

L \\'“

5T

are agAr e
Lenry-I0set
na

Yivm el

Vivwmy e
H D Y I 8

0000«
1]
[}

-

ITs

]

[ )
OO0 Le0rl
oy

D S i sans=t

[
.II.I.IMI
. 1y ort- 3000

- Page 16 Pf 22 .

. PROPOSED mew
 JACKSONVILLE BEACH PIER.
7 | wee-jer

:gg&anLL-”j)1

TITTTTETTITE

PARKNG LOT

Co &ygwogjmxxuwuegﬁﬂi

————
- l— —etd
——— e E -
— e e .
——e e
_ ___#
——
RSN S
e
————
]

=

. Exhibit 1
Page 17 of 22

.
T e e e, e 4 e Sy St Srtma .+ s at R TT

74 s >'-.
T w e
s

TR R

SRS X 'fé{’vv .
X SRR %
e \:" AL -";; u.‘é‘-l.
Xy Ry fvdpraaetA .’l"‘
e oy SRR LSRN M.;;}Sg' Pres -..'{E-‘.,;fu,
h <-,.rqu‘§?.‘ Jerie¥s ‘9.'?9: A, AN S
e

s -
B NG & '11&\.':' O de: 2y

EXHIBIT B
Scope of Services

GENERALLY

The Pier Operator will commence operations of a retail shop on the Pier, and will provide
daily maintenance and janitorial and security services on the entire Pier in accordance with the
following:

e The Pier Operator shall operate the Pier in such a way as to be an attraction for the
public, by providing, at a minimum, a retail concession, including bait and tackle
shop, and including any other amenities which could further attract visitors to the
Pier.

¢ The Pier Operator shall generate revenues and maximize profits.

e The Pier Operator shall operate the Pier in strict accordance with the provisions of
the Interlocal Agreement attached is Exhibit A to the Agreement.

SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY PIER OPERATOR

A. Start-Up and Operation of an On-Pier Retail Concession

The Pier Operator must start-up and operate an on-pier retail concession, and offer fishing license
applications therein. The Pier Operator may use a cast net from the Pier as necessary in order to catch live
bait which will allow the Pier Operator to sell live bait and eliminate the unlicensed sale or giveaway of bait
by Pier patrons. The City expects that the retail concession should be profitable. The Pier Operator must
fund all start-up and inventory costs for the retail concession, including installation of furniture, fixtures and
equipment. Hours of operation, merchandise, and prices must be as proposed by the Operator, and as
approved by the City.

In connection with the retail concession, the Pier Operator may offer additional food and snack items

that do not require a hood or deep fryer, including items such as pre-prepared sandwiches and microwaveable
foods.

B. Provision of Maintenance/Janitorial Services on the Entire Pier (East of Seawall other than

trash dumpster):

Exhibit 1
Page 19 of 22
The Pier must be clean, sanitary, and appealing to the eye at all times. The Pier Operator must be
responsible for litter removal, emptying of waste receptacles, debris and spill removal, waste removal,
removal of bird droppings, pressure washing and surface disinfection, all in accordance with federal, state
and local pollution prevention regulations. The Pier Operator must also perform all maintenance required on
the Pier, excluding structural repairs. The selected Pier Operator must submit an annual maintenance plan to
the City for approval, and shall maintain an insect/vermin certificate throughout the length of the agreement.
The methods to accomplish these shall be as proposed by the Pier Operator, and as approved by the City.

All costs of repair, maintenance and replacement of such fixtures, equipment and furnishing shall be
done at the sole expense of the Pier Operator and must be accomplished within 48 hours after the need for
repairs and/or maintenance becomes apparent.

The Pier Operator must, at all times, keep the Pier free and clear of objects, impediments and trash.
The Pier Operator is solely responsible for the cleaning of the concessions building, public restrooms, interior
offices, storage room and fish cleaning tables. In addition to such cleaning, the Pier Operator must be
responsible for the repair of all interior equipment, cash registers, tanks, pumps and any other equipment
used in operation of the Pier or concessions.

The Pier Operator must develop a maintenance plan, which will include cleaning schedules and
frequencies for pier associated operations.

C. Provision of Security Services on the Entire Pier (East of Seawall):

The entire Pier must be safe and secure at all times. The Pier Operator shall be responsible for the
safety and security of Pier visitors during published hours of operations, and for protection of pier property 24
hours per day. The methods to accomplish this shall be as proposed by the Pier Operator, and as approved
by the City.

D. Proposition of Starting-Up and Operating Other Profit Generating_ Amenities.
Activities, or Attractions on or Adjacent to the Pier:

The Pier must be an attraction to as many diverse crowds as possible. As such, the Pier Operator
should propose additional activities, amenities, and facilities that would attract visitors to the Pier and
generate profits. The methods to accomplish this shall be as proposed by the Pier Operator, and as approved
by the City.

E. Compliance with Interlocal Agreement;

The Pier must be operated in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement between the Cities of

Exhibit 1
Page 20 of 22

Jacksonville and Jacksonville Beach. The Pier Operator must acknowledge this requirement in its response
to this Request for Proposals.

F. Provide Monthly Reports to the City

The Pier Operator must submit a written monthly report to the City summarizing the previous
month's operations and activities, including revenues, number of visitors, maintenance, and any other
significant or special activities. The City shall have the right to conduct annual audits of operators’ books and
records.

G. Develop Hurricane Preparation Plan:

Within 90 days after contracting with the City, the Pier Operator must submit a Hurricane
Preparation Plan to the City for its review. The Hurricane Preparation Plan must address the security of the
Pier and protection of property (either City-owned or Pier Operator owned).

H. Staffing Requirements:

The Pier Operator must, at all times, maintain an adequate number of competently trained
staff to provide operational coverage on a full time basis during all operating hours of the pier.

The Pier Operator’s employees must be uniformed and have photo 1.D. badges so that the
general public may identify those employees associated with the Pier operation.

1. Hours of Qperation:

The fishing pier facilities operating hours must be open to negotiation. However, the Mayor
or his designee, shall order the closing of the Pier as deemed necessary in his sole discretion for
safety or other reasons.

J. Utilities:

The Pier Operator must pay for all utilities including, but not limited to, water, electrical,
sewer, telephone, and sanitation services used or consumed in/on the premises of the Pier and
concession building/restroom(s). Utilities must be serviced through meters separate from those of the
City.

K. Capital Improvements:

Exhibit 1
Page 21 of 22

All capital improvements must meet all federal, state and local requirements and must be
subject to written approval by the Mayor, or his designee, in his sole discretion. The Pier Operator is
responsible for developing, and funding, the capital improvement plan.

L. Proposed Pier Rules

In connection with its management of the Pier, the Pier Operator will prohibit the following:

Roller Blades

Surf Boards

Bicycles

Throwing ltems from the Pier
Sitting on Pier railings

Pets

Sleeping Bags

Jumping or Diving from the Pier
Fly Rods

Hand Lines

Cast Nets

Shark Fishing

Running

SIS o SYRNS RN~

LN — O

Exhibit 1
Page 22 of 22





